SP-5
 5-95
CLASS 200 EQUIPMENT
EXCITATION SUPPORT
SYSTEM
ROUTE 143, BOX  269  HIGHLAND,  ILLINOIS 62249,   U.S.A.    PHONE 618-654-2341    FAX 618-654-2351
FEATURES:
• Allows full regulator forcing output during heavy motor starting and 3

s
EXCITATION SUPPORT SYSTEM
HOW TO ORDER MEDIUM VOLTAGE CURRENT TRANSFORMERS:
This series of power current transformers is designed for use in systems having nominal line voltages of 2400
volts (60 Hz), 3300 volts (50 Hz) and 4160 volts (60 Hz). Two power CTs are required for each generating
system. Selection of the appropriate CTs is accomplished in the same manner as described in the Excitation
Support System Bulletin USING TABLE 3 below and Step 6A, following, that replaces step 6.
Step 6A.
The first numeral of the turns ratio indicates the number of primary turns wound on the CT. The second numeral
indicates the number of secondary turns to be used. Note that the cable for each generator phase is connected
to its respective CT. A decrease in CT secondary turns on any specific transformer results in increased CT
power output. Selection of a smaller turns ratio may result in the CT delivering slightly more secondary current
than required. However, the SBO ferroresonant circuitry is designed to dissipate this energy. Table 5 identifies
transformer secondary terminals.
COLUMN
1 2 3 4 5
When using this
Basler Voltage supplying this maximum exciter field
Regulator current during short circuit (in amperes)
Select
the
SR4A 2.5 3.4 4.4 5.6 6.9 8.5 10 Basler Current
SR4F Transformer
SR8A      at 1.2 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.4 4.2 5.0 Shown Below**
SR8F  half power*
SR32A 5 6.8 8.8 11.2 13.8 16.8 20
SR32H
102 8:189 8:150 102
115 8:189 8:150 115
129 8:238 8:189 8:150 129
144 8:238 8:189 8:150 144
163 4:150 8:238 8:189 8:150 163
183 4:150 8:238 8:189 183
204 4:189 4:150 8:238 8:189 BE 15822 001 204
230 4:189 4:150 8:238 230
258 4:238 4:189 4:150 8:238 258
289 4:238 4:189 4:150 289
325 2:150 4:238 4:189 4:150 325
366 2:150 4:238 4:189 366
408 2:189 2:150 4:238 4:189 408
459 2:189 2:150 4:238 459
515 2:238 2:189 2:150 4:238 515
577 2:238 2:189 2:150 577
651 1:150 2:238 2:189 2:150 BE 15621 001 651
731 1:150 2:238 2:189 731
818 1:189 1:150 2:238 2:189 818
919 1:189 1:150 2:238 919
1031 1:238 1:189 1:150 2:238 1031
1155 1:238 1:189 1:150 1155
1302 1:1238 1:189 1:150 BE 15620 001 1302
1462 1:238 1:189 1462
1635 1:238 1:189 1835
1838 1:238 1838
2062 2062
* If the exciter field current at short circuit is 5 Amperes or less and if the exciter field resistance is 36 Ohms or greater.
** Two identical CTs are required. CT can be used with any SBO 230, 240, 270 series of excitation support.
TABLE 3- SELECTING A  MEDIUM VOLTAGE CT
5
EXCITATION SUPPORT SYSTEM
Figure 1 - Outline Drawing - Reservoir Assembly - SBO 200 Series
Figure 2  - Outline Drawing - Reservoir Assembly - SBO 180 Series
Figure 3  - Outline Drawing - Current Transformer
* BE 02464 001 only
Dimensions in Inches Secondary Turns Weight
C.T. Part No. A B C D E F G H C-1 C-2 C-3 C-4 Lbs. (Net)
BE 02461 001 10.5 7.75 5.37 5 6 4.37 5 2 150 189 238 --- 44
BE 02462 001 10.5 9.25 7.75 7.37 6 6.75 5 3 150 189 238 --- 85
BE 02463 001 12,5 9.75 5.37 5.75 6 4.37 7 3 300 378 476 --- 63
BE 02464 001 11.5 10 4.62 5 6 3.62 7 3 600 756 952 1200 47
BE 02470 001 9.5 7.75 7.75 7 6 6.75 4 2 75 94 119 --- 70